

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-1128 *et al.* (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulation Commission

**JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS
PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC AND CONSOLIDATED EDISON
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.**

Frank H. Markle
PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC
460 North Gulph Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406
Phone: 610.768.3625
Email: marklef@ugicorp.com

James D. Seegers
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1001 Fannin St.
Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: 713.758.2939
Email: jseegers@velaw.com

Michael B. Wigmore
Jeremy C. Marwell
Matthew X. Etchemendy
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: 202.639.6507
Email: mwigmore@velaw.com
Email: jmarwell@velaw.com
Email: metchemendy@velaw.com

Counsel for PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC

(Names and addresses of additional counsel appear inside cover.)

Neil H. Butterklee
Associate General Counsel
Sebrina M. Greene
Associate Counsel, Regulatory Services
4 Irving Place, Room 1875-S
New York, NY 10003
Phone: 212.460.1089
Email: butterklee@coned.com
Email: greenes@coned.com

*Counsel for Consolidated Edison
Company of New York, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statements.....	iii
Table Of Authorities	xi
Glossary	xvii
Counter-Statement Of Jurisdiction	1
Statement Of The Issues	1
Statutes And Regulations.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement Of The Case	3
I. The PennEast Project Will Provide Critical New Natural Gas Transportation Capacity To Meet Growing Regional Demand.	3
II. After An Exhaustive Review, FERC Found That The Public Convenience And Necessity Required Approving The Project.	4
III. Project Construction Has Not Yet Commenced.....	5
Summary Of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. Standard Of Review	8
II. The Commission Reasonably Found Market Need For The Project Based On Overwhelming Evidence.	9
A. The Commission Reasonably Found Market Need For The Project Based On Precedent Agreements.	9
B. Nothing In The Record Undermines The Commission’s Finding Of Project Need.	12
III. The Commission Appropriately Approved A Fourteen Percent Return On Equity.....	13
IV. The Commission’s Environmental Review Fully Complied With NEPA And The Natural Gas Act.	15
A. The Commission’s Environmental Review Was Based On Adequate Information.	15

B. The Commission’s Review Of Upstream Impacts Went Well Beyond NEPA’s Requirements.....22

C. The Commission Was Not Required To Monetize Certain Impacts Using The Social Cost Of Carbon Tool Or “Ecosystem Services Analysis.”27

D. The Commission Reasonably Analyzed Alternatives.....30

V. Environmental Petitioners’ Eminent Domain And Due Process Arguments Are Meritless.31

A. The Commission Did Not Violate The Takings Clause.31

B. The Certificate Order Is Fully Consistent With The Natural Gas Act.....34

C. The Commission Did Not Violate Due Process.37

VI. If The Court Grants Any Form Of Relief, It Should Remand Without Vacatur.....39

Conclusion40

Certificate of Compliance.....42

Certificate of Service(after addendum)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
* <i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	39, 40
* <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	3, 7, 8, 10, 14, 23, 27, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	1, 28
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	32
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	38
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	36

* **Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.**

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 37, 38
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Fox v. Gov’t of D.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26, 27
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	31, 33
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-1585, 2018 WL 6584893 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2018)	6, 19, 20, 36, 37
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923).....	38
* <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	31, 33

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Mayo Found. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Mid-Atlantic Express, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 653 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 32
* <i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 8, 9, 11, 29
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	32
* <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 9, 11, 34
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 827 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 22
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	19
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Schueckler</i> , 88 N.Y.S.3d 305 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	33
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
* <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Town of Weymouth v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1135, 2018 WL 6921213 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 27, 2018).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Alaska</i> , 439 U.S. 922 (1978).....	16
 Administrative Cases:	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,245 (2009).....	22
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, <i>clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....	11
<i>Midwestern Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2006).....	18
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	10
* <i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 40

Administrative Cases—Continued:**Page(s)*** *PennEast Pipeline Co.*,164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018)..... 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33*S. Nat. Gas. Co.*,

85 FERC ¶ 61,134 (1998).....18

Statutes and Regulations:

15 U.S.C. § 717(b)..... 13, 23

15 U.S.C. § 717c.....15

15 U.S.C. § 717d.....15

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....35

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)..... 21, 36

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)..... 6, 18, 19, 21, 31, 34, 35, 36

15 U.S.C. § 717n.....36

15 U.S.C. § 717n(c)(1)(B).....38

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....28

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... 21, 28, 39

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....38

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii).....27

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....30

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....17

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b).....16

40 C.F.R. § 1502.23.....29

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....23

Other Authorities:

Page(s)

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Economics of Public Use*,
72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986).....37
